Application for Pesticide - Section 1 I. concensyProduct Number 2. FPA Product Manager 3. Proposed Classification A companyProduct Number 2. CPA Product Manager 3. Proposed Classification A companyProduct Number 70 S. Amma and Address of Applicant Indude 2/P Code/ 10 S. Amma and Address of Applicant Indude 2/P Code/ 6. Expedited Reveiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) DOP lazz Drive 6. Expedited Reveiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Secturus, NJ 07094 Fraid printed labels in reprosence to Application. Application. MOTIFICATION Ammadment - Explain below. Fraid printed labels in reprosence to Application. APR 1 5 2005 Motification - Explain below. Other - Explain below. Other - Explain below. Explanation: Use additional page(s) if necessary. (For section 1 and Section 1) Notification of the Resubmission in response to Agency latter dated NOTIFICATION Product Name Constitution of the Resubmission of accounts and commonding bab tox. Notification of the Resubmission of constitution with the terms of PR Notice Section 2 (PT RE 26, 8, not there dated section 1) Notification of additional page(s) if necessary. (For section 1 and Section 1) Notification of the Resubmission of CPREA and Impy terms of RE Notice Section 2 (PT REA and Impy terms of RE Notice Section 2 (PT REA and Impy terms of RE Notice Section 2	\$EPA	Environmental	nited States Protection ngton, DC 20460			Ame	Registration Amendment Other		0, Approvel expires 2-28- OPP Identifier Number		
2596-78 Richard Gebken Image: Character of Applicant Unclude ZIP Case) 10 PM# 10 11 Stame and Address of Applicant Unclude ZIP Case) Ibilit, my product is similar or identical in composition and labeling updates and Address of Applicant Unclude ZIP Case) 11 The Hartz Xin I The Applicant Unclude ZIP Case) Ibilit, my product is similar or identical in composition and labeling updates and corrections. This notification is consistent with the product Name 12 Check if this is a new address Product Name 13 Product Name Section - II 14 Amendment - Explain below. Final printed labels in repearse to Applicant Unclude ZIP Case) 15 Motification - Explain below. Other - Explain below. 16 Motification - Explain below. Other - Explain below. 17 Motification of additional peckage size and compassonaling table text. Notification of abeling updates and corrections. This notification is consistent with the provision of PA Regulations at 0.0 PR 15 2.6 Sec. 100 10 Withly make any false statement to EPA. Hunter understand with the table of the product. Understand that it a violation of 18 U.5 2.5 Sec. 100 10 Withly make any false statement to EPA. Hunter understand with the table of the product. Will Be Packaging 16 Motification of additional peckaging wet. contrainer Yes 17 No. Yes <th>······································</th> <th></th> <th>Application</th> <th>for Pestici</th> <th>de - Sectio</th> <th>n I</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	······································		Application	for Pestici	de - Sectio	n I					
Hartz 2 in 1 Flea and Tick Powder for Cats 10 Nama and Address of Applicent (Include ZIP Code) 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Mana and Address of Applicent (Include ZIP Code) 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Mana and Address of Applicent (Include ZIP Code) 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Mana and Address of Applicent (Include ZIP Code) 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Mana and Address of Application 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Mana and Address of Application 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Mana and Address of Application 6. Expedited Revsiw. In accordance with FIFRA Section 3(cl3) Section - II Manadama Address of Application of Application and Isbeling updates and corrections. This notification is consistent with the formad of this order of a section 1(a) Matrication of additional pacetage size and corresponding label lext. Multication of Belling updates and corrections. This notification is consistent with the formad of the Social Piston of the Viston Piston of FIFRA and I may be subject to antionan and penalties under section 2(a) of the Viston Piston of FIFRA and I may be subject to antionan at action and penalties under section 2(a) of the Viston Piston of Label Directions Matrix This Product Will Be Peckaging Water Soluble Peckaging Vise of Container Section - III Matrix This Product Will Be Peckaged In: No per Peckage wat container Piston Container <th>• •</th> <th>r</th> <th></th> <th>1 - I</th> <th colspan="3"></th> <th colspan="3"></th> <th></th>	• •	r		1 - I							
The Hartz Mountain Corporation 100 Plaza Drive Secaucus, NJ 07094 Check if this is a new address Product Name Section - II Product Name Section - September Secaucus, NJ 07094 Product Name Section - II Product Name Section - September Secaucus, NJ 07094 Product Name Section - September Secaucus, NJ 07094 Product Name Section - II Product Name Section - September Secaucus, NJ 07094 Product Name Section - II Product Name Section - September Secaucus, NJ 07094 Product Name Section - III Section - September Secaucus, NJ 07094 Section - III Section - III Section - III Section - III No fiftation and penalties under sectors 20 and 16 of FIFRA and 1 may be subject to antification and penalties under sectors 12 and 16 of FIFRA Section - III Section - Section - III Section - III Section - IV S			6	• • • • •					J 		
Induct rearing Induct rearing Induct rearing Induct rearing Induct rearing Amendment - Explain below. Provide the provide of the provide of the section I. Approx 15 the dated Approx 15 the dated Provide of the provide of the section I. APR 1 5 2005 Provide of the provide of the section I and Section I. Notification of additional package size and corresponding label text. Notification of labeling updates and corrections. This notification is consistent with the terms of PR Notice 96-10 and EPA Regulations at 40 CFR 152.46, mis product may be in violation of FIFRA and I may be subject to enformed of the JSC.56.00 to Willing make any faste statement to EPA. Thutter understand that If this violation of 14 0.56.26.00 to Willing make any faste statement to EPA. Thutter understand that If the subject to enformed of the JSC.246, this product may be in violation of FIFRA and I may be subject to enformed reactions 12 and 14 of FIFRA Indication of the Product Will Be Packaged In: No. per Part of the Section 1 and Section 1 and Section 1 and Section 1 and Package wort No. per Part of the Section 1 and Package wort No. per Package wort No. per Package wort Cartification must Unit Packaging wort. Water Soluble Packaging 2. Type of Container Lobastion of Label Directions	The Hartz Mountain (400 Plaza Drive		dej	(b)(i), r to:	ny product is s	imilar or	identica	l in co	mpositio -	n and I	
Amendment - Explain below. Final printed lebels in repsones to NOTIFICATION Resubmission in response to Agency latter dated ''Me Too" Application. APR 1 5 2005 Notification - Explain below. Other - Explain below. APR 1 5 2005 Xplanation: Use additional package size and corresponding label text. Notification of labeling updates and corrections. This notification is consistent with the provisions of PR Notice 98-10 and EPA Regulations at 40 CPR 152.46, and no other changes have been made to the labeling or the confidential estamement of formula of the product. Iunderstand that it is a voltation of 18 USC. Sec. 1001 to Wildlay make any false statement to EPA Regulations at 40 CPR 152.46, this product may be in violation of FIFRA and I may be subject to enforcement action and penalties under sections 12 and 14 of PIFRA. Inderstal This Product Will Be Packaged In: Notice 910 and Packaging Ves Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Label Contents Information Location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(a) Retail Container Yes Yes Yes Yes Container 4. Size(a) Retail Container Label Contents Information Location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(a) Retail Container	Check if this	is a new address		Produ	ict Name						
Resubmission in response to Agency letter dated				Section -							
	Resubmission in resp	onse to Agency letter	dated		Agency latter o "Me Too" App	lated lication.	psonse to 				
Child-Resistant Peckaging Unit Peckaging Yes Metal Yes No Yes Metal Yes No Yes Metal Yes Unit Peckaging wgt. No. per Yes Metal Yes Unit Peckaging wgt. No. per Yes Metal Yes Unit Peckaging wgt. No. per Peckage wgt No. per St. Coation must Unit Peckaging wgt. Container Peckage wgt No. per St. Location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(s) Retail Container 5. Location of Label Directions Xebel Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) Yes Stenciled Stenciled Other Stenciled Stenciled Other Stenciled Integraph Peper glued Stenciled Director, Regulatory Affairs <t< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Section - I</th><th>11</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>				Section - I	11						
Yes Yes Yes Metal Yes No Yes Plastic Cartification must If "Yes" No. per Sizes De submitted If "Yes" No. per Paper Location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(s) Retail Container 5. Location of Label Directions V Location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(s) Retail Container 5. Location of Label Directions V Label Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) Image: Standided directly below for identification of individual to be contacted, if necessary, to process this application.J Section - IV Section - IV Contact Point (Complete items directly below for identification of individual to be contacted, if necessary, to process this application.J Iame Title Patricia Sheehy Director, Regulatory Affairs I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I acknowledge that any knowlingly false or misleading statement may be purchable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. Signature S. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs S. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs S. Signature Madd S. Date </th <th></th> <th></th> <th><u> </u></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>			<u> </u>								
Certification must If "Yes" Unit Packaging wgt. No. per container No. per container Paper Other (Specify) cardboard cylinds Location of Net Contents Information 4. Size(s) Reteil Container 5. Location of Label Directions Image: Label Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container Juthograph Stenciled Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container Image: Label Directions Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container Image: Label Directions Image: Label Directions Image: Label Container Image: Label Direction Product Image: Label Direction Product Image: Label Image: Label Direction Product Image: Label Director, Regulatory Affairs Telephone No. (Include Area Code) 201-271-4800 x-7561 Image: Label Director, Regulatory Affairs Statement or policable law. Image: Label Director, Regulatory Affairs Image: Label Director, Regulatory Aff	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yès			Metal Plastic				
Image: Container 4 oz (113 g) 2 oz (56.5 g) 3. Menner in Which Label is Affixed to Product Image: Lithograph Peper glued Stenciled 3. Menner in Which Label is Affixed to Product Image: Lithograph Peper glued Stenciled Section - IV 1. Contact Point (Complete items directly below for identification of individual to be contected, if necessary, to process this epplication.) Name Title Patricia Sheehy Title Certification I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachment may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. I: Signature I. Title I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I: Signature I. Title							P	aper	pecify)	ardboa	ard cylinde
Paper glued Stenciled Section - IV 1. Contact Point [Complete items directly below for identification of individual to be contacted, if necessary, to process this application.] Name Title Telephone No. (Include Area Code) Patricia Sheehy Director, Regulatory Affairs 201-271-4800 x-7561 Certification I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. 6. Date Application I certify that the statements I have made or misleading statement may be purishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. 6. Date Application 2. Signature 3. Title					1	Location	of Label (Directio	n s		
I. Contact Point (Complete items directly below for identification of individual to be contected, if necessary, to process this epplication.) Itame Title Patricia Sheehy Title Director, Regulatory Affairs 201-271-4800 x-7561 Certification I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. I acknowledge that any knowlingly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. 6. Date Application Signature 3. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs March Market 5. Date		Affixed to Product	Lithograp	h,	Other _						• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Name Title Telephone No. (Include Area Code) Patricia Sheehy Director, Regulatory Affairs 201-271-4800 x-7561 Certification Certification Signature Signature Signature 1. Signature 3. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs 6. Date Application 1. Signature 3. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs 6. Date Application 1. Signature 3. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs 6. Date Application 1. Typed Name 5. Date 5. Date 5. Date			Paper glu Stenciled	00							
Patricia Sheehy Director, Regulatory Affairs 201-271-4800 x-7561 Certification I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. 6. Date Application I acknowledge that any knowlinglly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. 6. Date Application Signature 3. Title					V						
I certify that the statements I have made on this form and all attachments thereto are true, accurate and complete. Received I acknowledge that any knowlinglly false or misleading statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment or both under applicable law. 3. Title . Signature 3. Title Director, Regulatory Affairs	Manner in Which Label is	items directly below fi		Section - I		ecessary,	to proce	ss this	applicatio	n.)	
Director, Regulatory Affairs Typed Name 5. Date	. Manner in Which Label is . Contact Point <i>(Complete</i> lame	items directly below fo	or identification o	Section - I f individual to b	e contected, if n	ecessery,	Tel	ephone	No. (inci	ude Ar	ea Code)
	A. Manner in Which Label is I. Contact Point <i>(Complete</i>) Name Patricia Sheehy I certify that the state I acknowledge that an	ments I have made on y knowlingly false or r	or identification of Tit Di Certificatio this form and all	Section - I of individual to b de irector, Regula in attachments th	e contected, if n lory Affairs ereto are true, au	ccurate el	Tei 20 nd comple	lephone 1-271-4 ote.	8. Date A Receiv	ude Ar 51 Applica /ed	tion
a second a s	3. Manner in Which Label is 1. Contact Point <i>(Complete</i> Name Patricia Sheehy I certify that the state I acknowledge that an both under applicable	ments I have made on y knowlingly false or r	or identification of Tit Di Certificatio this form and all misleading statem 3. ⁻	Section - I of individual to b de irector, Regula in attachments th ment may be put	e contected, if n tory Affairs ereto are true, ac hishable by fine o	ccurate el	Tei 20 nd comple	lephone 1-271-4 ote.	8. Date A Receiv	ude Ar 51 Applica /ed	tion

3/24/2005

Page 1 of 4

Hartz[®] 2 in 1[®] Flea and Tick Powder for Cats

NOTIFICATION APR 15 2005

Alternate Brand Names Hartz[®] Advanced CareTM 2 in 1[®] Flea and Tick Powder for Cats Hartz[®] Advanced CareTM 2 in 1[®] Flea & Tick Powder for Cats

ACTIVE INGREDIENT:

(Z)-2-chloro 1 (2,4,5 trichlorophenyl) vinyl-dimethyl-phosphate	
Tetrachlorvinphos (CAS #22248-79-9)	3.3%
OTHER INGREDIENTS	
(TOTAL	

Note: CAS numbers may or may not be included in ingredient statement

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

CAUTION

See back panel for additional precautionary statements. Harmful-if-swallowed or absorbed through skin. Causes moderate eye irritation. Avoid contact with eyes, skin or elothing. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling.

Net Wt. [4 oz. (113 g)] [2 oz. (56.5 g)]

EPA Reg. No. 2596-78 EPA Est. No. (2596-NJ-1) (11715-TN-1)

Made in the USA (by) ©The Hartz Mountain Corporation Secaucus, NJ 07094 and St. Thomas, Ontario N5P 3W7, Canada

3/24/2005

Page 2 of 4

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS: CAUTION

Harmful if swallowed or absorbed through skin. Causes moderate eye irritation. Avoid contact with eyes, skin or clothing. Prolonged or frequently repeated skin contact may cause allergic reaction in some individuals. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling. Wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. Not for use on kittens less than 12 weeks of age. Consult a veterinarian before using this product on debilitated, aged, pregnant, nursing, or medicated animals. Sensitivity may occur after using ANY pesticide product on pets. If signs of sensitivity occur, bathe your pet with mild soap and rinse with large amounts of water. If signs continue, consult a veterinarian immediately.

Do not use this product on animals simultaneously or within 30 days before or after treatment with or exposure to cholinesterase inhibiting drugs, pesticides or chemicals. However, flea and tick collars may be immediately replaced.

FIRST AID – Contains an organophosphate that inhibits cholinesterase.

If swallowed: Call a Poison Control Center or doctor immediately for treatment advice. Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow. Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a Poison Control Center or doctor. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

If on skin or clothing: Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 minutes. Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.

If in eyes: Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15-20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye. Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.

Have the product container or label with you when calling a Poison Control Center or doctor, or going for treatment.

Note to Physicians and Veterinarians: This product contains an organophosphate and may cause cholinesterase inhibition. Cholinergic symptoms may include salivation, miosis, incoordination, muscle fasciculation and/or weakness, vomiting and diarrhea. Atropine is antidotal only if symptoms of cholinesterase inhibition are present. 2-PAM may be effective as an adjunct to atropine. Call 1-800-275-1414 or your local Poison Control Center for further information.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

•

It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.

READ ENTIRE LABEL BEFORE EACH USE

USE ONLY ON CATS

To kill fleas, ticks and lice, and to reduce itching and scratching due to insect bites, dust entire cat beginning at head and working back. Make sure that the powder gets down to the skin. Take care to treat feet and legs.

Recommended Dosage: Use approximately 1/3 ounce of powder for a small cat. Use approximately 1/2 ounce of powder for a large cat. There is sufficient powder in this container to treat a large cat 8 (4) times.

Lightly dust cat's bedding with approximately the same amount of powder. Repeat treatment of cat and bedding at weekly intervals if necessary.

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL:

Storage: Store at room temperature. Disposal: Do not use empty pouch (container). Place in trash or offer for recycling if available. Do not contaminate water, food or feed. Store in a cool, dry place. If empty: Do not reuse this container. Place in trash or offer for recycling if available. If partly filled: Call your local solid waste agency or 1-800-CLEANUP for disposal instructions. Never place unused product down any indoor or outdoor drain. • • • •

3/24/2005

Page 4 of 4

OPTIONAL/ALTERNATE LABEL TEXT

Direct treatment With Rabon* ______*Rabon is the Hartz[®] trademark for tetrachlorvinphos Kills fleas Kills fleas and ticks (, including the deer tick which may carry Lyme disease) Unaffected by water

Kills lice when a problem Fast acting • Lasts 7 days • Unaffected by water Reduces itching and scratching caused by insect bites

For more information call our flea and tick experts at 1-800-275-1414 weekdays, 9am-5pm (E.S.T.) (Eastern Time).

VISIT OUR WEBSITE www. hartz. com

Hartz[®] -- every pet's best friend

Hartz[®] and other trademarks are owned by the Hartz Mountain Corporation

HARTZ MOUNTAIN CORPORATION

400 PLAZA DRIVE, SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY 07094-3688 • 201/271-4800

March 24, 2005

Document Processing Desk (NOTIF) Office of Pesticide Programs (7504C) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Room 266A, Crystal Mall 2 1801 South Bell Street Arlington, VA 22202-4501

Subject: Notification of Additional Package Size, Corrections Hartz[®] 2 in 1[®] Flea and Tick Powder for Cats EPA Reg. No. 2596-78

Dear Sir or Madam:

In accordance with PR Notice 98-10, enclosed please find a completed notification application (Form 8570-1) and one highlighted copy of the labeling containing text corresponding to an additional package size. In addition, several other updates and corrections have been made and text inadvertently omitted from the previous label has been included. All of the changes have been highlighted for ease of review.

If you have any questions concerning this submission, please do not hesitate to contact me at (201) 271-4800 ext. 7561.

Sincerely.

Director, Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures: EPA Form 8570-1 Highlighted label (EPA Reg. No. 2596-78)

cc: A. Beyer (w/ attachments) B. Truman (w/ attachments) File 2596-78 (w/ attachments)

MANUFACTURING FACILITIES

192 BLOOMFIELD AVE., BLOOMFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07003-5696 • 201/271-4800 L/M ANIMAL FARMS, 5374 LONG SPURLING ROAD, PLEASANT PLAIN, OHIO 45162 • 513/877-2131 ROCKY MOUNTAIN PET PRODUCTS, 40 EAST INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD, LOGANSPORT, INDIANA 46947 • 219/722-1089 GEORGIA TENNESSEE MINING & CHEMICAL COMPANY, 1359 HOYT BRASWELL ROAD, WRENS, GA 30833 • 706/547 6522

DISTRIBUTION CENTERS

305 BROADWAY, JERSEY CITY, NEW JERSEY 07306 • 201/271-4800 6971 CENTRAL AVE., RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92504 • 909/687-4407